

No. 07-219

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

E. EDWARD BRUCE  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Exxon Shipping Company*

WALTER DELLINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JOHN F. DAUM  
CHARLES C. LIFLAND  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. This Court Should Not Overrule 200 Years Of Maritime Law Prohibiting Vicarious Punitive Damages.....	1
A. The Vicarious Punishment Issue Is Properly Presented.....	1
B. Plaintiffs Offer No Persuasive Reasons For Abrogating The Maritime-Law Rule Prohibiting Vicarious Punitive Damages .....	6
II. Punitive Damages Are Not Available Under Federal Maritime Law For Oil Discharges Governed By The CWA .....	13
A. The CWA Issue Is Properly Presented .....	13
B. The CWA Displaces Private Punitive Damages Remedies For Maritime Oil Spills .....	14
III. Maritime Law Does Not Permit This Award .....	21
A. The Award Must Be Reviewed Under Maritime-Law Standards.....	22
B. Maritime-Law Standards Prohibit This Award.....	24
1. The Award Cannot Be Justified By Legally And Factually Baseless Extra-Record Harms The Jury Was Instructed To Ignore .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. No Award On Top Of \$3.4 Billion Is Necessary To Punish And Deter Exxon .....	28
3. The Award Improperly Exceeds The Maximum Civil Punishment Congress Prescribed.....	32
4. Because Compensatory Damages Here Were Exceedingly “Substantial,” Punitive Damages Cannot Exceed Them .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
ADDENDUM	
Phase I Jury Instructions On Vicarious Punitive Damages.....	A-1
Phase III Jury Instructions On Vicarious Punitive Damages.....	A-2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc., 750 N.E.2d 1097 (N.Y. 2001)</i> .....	28
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)</i> .....	26
<i>Askew v. Am. Waterways Opers., 411 U.S. 325 (1973)</i> .....	18
<i>Barber Lines A/S v. M/V Dona Maru, 764 F.2d 50 (1st Cir. 1985)</i> .....	21, 27
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)</i> .....	23, 29
<i>Bulgo v. Munoz, 853 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1988)</i> .....	11
<i>CEH v. F/V Seafarer, 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995)</i> .....	12
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc., 453 U.S. 247 (1981)</i> .....	9, 25
<i>Colegrove v. The S.S. "City of Columbia", 11 Haw. 693 (1899)</i> .....	7
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottschalk, 512 U.S. 532 (1994)</i> .....	27
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc., 532 U.S. 424 (2001)</i> .....	23, 25
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko, 527 U.S. 150 (1999)</i> .....	22
<i>Duncan v. Wilder's Steamship Co., 8 Haw. 411 (1892)</i> .....	7
<i>Dunn v. HOVIC, 1 F.3d 1371 (3d Cir. 1993)</i> .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>E. River S.S. Co. v. Transamerica Delaval</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	8
<i>Executive Jet Aviation v. City of Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972).....	23
<i>Fay v. Parker</i> , 53 N.H. 342 (1872).....	7
<i>Floyd v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	19
<i>Freeman v. Sproles</i> , 131 S.E.2d 410 (Va. 1963) .....	11
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	23
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	19
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	24
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ'g Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	3
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	22, 29
<i>Hopkins v. Atlantic &amp; St. Lawrence Railroad</i> , 36 N.H. 9 (1857).....	7
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 104 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979).....	25, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	18
<i>Jordan v. Medley</i> , 711 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	6, 9, 10, 12
<i>Lake Shore &amp; M.S. Ry. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1896).....	6, 7, 9, 25
<i>Mass. Bonding &amp; Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 128 (1956).....	24
<i>McGuffie v. Transworld Drilling Co.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 369 (W.D. La. 1985) .....	8
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	18
<i>Mobil Oil Co. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	18
<i>Morrison v. The John L. Stephens</i> , 17 F. Cas. 838 (N.D. Cal. 1861).....	20
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	9
<i>O'Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996).....	19, 25
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	23, 24, 29, 34
<i>Pacific Packing &amp; Nav. Co. v. Fielding</i> , 136 F. 577 (9th Cir. 1905).....	8
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	26
<i>Ralston v. The States Rights</i> , 20 F. Cas. 201 (E.D. Pa. 1836).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roza v. Smith</i> , 65 F.2d 592 (N.D. Cal. 1895) .....	20
<i>Shoucair v. Brown University</i> , 917 A.2d 418 (R.I. 2007) .....	11
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	18
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 121 (1976).....	13
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	11, 16, 24, 34
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	3
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	passim
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818).....	6, 9
<i>The Dredge General</i> , 1944 A.M.C. 948 (S.D. Fla. 1944).....	20
<i>The Ludlow</i> , 280 F. 162 (N.D. Fla. 1922) .....	7
<i>The State of Missouri</i> , 76 F. 376 (7th Cir. 1896).....	7
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	13
<i>Unitherm Food Sys. Co. v. Swift- Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	13
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yankee v. Gallagher</i> , 30 F. Cas. 781 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1859).....	20

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	13
43 U.S.C. § 1653.....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3701.....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.184.....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Law of Products Liability 3d (2008).....	11
Bernstein, <i>Keep It Simple: An Explanation of the Rule of No Recovery for Pure Economic Loss</i> , 48 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 773 (2006) .....	27
Blatt et al., <i>Punitive Damages: State- by-State Guide to Law &amp; Practice</i> (2008).....	11
Kircher & Wiseman, <i>Punitive Damages: Law &amp; Practice</i> (2007) .....	11
Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 <i>J. Mar. L. &amp; Com.</i> 73 (1997) .....	20
Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (Supp. 2008) .....	8
